

No. 13-132

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DAVID LEON RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Linda Lye  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation of  
Northern California  
39 Drumm Street, 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Susan N. Herman  
*Counsel of Record*  
250 Joralemon Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(718) 780-7945  
susan.herman@brooklaw.edu

Steven R. Shapiro  
Ezekiel R. Edwards  
Catherine Crump  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ALLOWING WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF CELL PHONES INCIDENT TO ARREST UNDERMINES FUNDAMENTAL FOURTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES.....	5
A. "Papers" And "Effects" That Were Previously Stored In Our "Houses" And Protected By The Fourth Amendment Are Now Stored On Our Cell Phones.....	5
B. Fourth Amendment Limitations on the Power to Arrest Are Insufficient to Protect the Privacy of the Papers and Effects Contained in Cell Phones. ....	9
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A SEARCH WARRANT BEFORE ANY SEARCH OF A CELL PHONE OR OTHER PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE.....	16
A. The Expectation of Privacy in One's Papers and Effects Is Not Abated by the Fact of an Arrest .....	16
B. A Per Se Rule Prohibiting Cell Phones Searches Absent A Warrant Or Exigent Circumstances Is More Easily Administrable Than Alternative Approaches.....	20

III. CELL PHONES ARE ENTITLED TO  
HEIGHTENED PROTECTION UNDER THE  
FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY  
CONTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT-PROTECTED  
ASSOCIATIONAL INFORMATION..... 26

A. This Court Has Long Recognized That The  
First Amendment Protects The Right To  
Associate In Private..... 28

B. Cell Phones Contain A Substantial Amount  
Of Associational Material..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 197 (D.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	29
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	24
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	2, 8, 19, 20
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	23
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	8
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	10
<i>Dinler v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141851 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012).....	15
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P.) (Eng.) (1765) .....	2, 5, 6, 19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947) .....	35

<i>In re Alfredo C.</i> , 2011 WL 4582325 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2011).....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	27
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	28, 31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	31
<i>Newhard v. Borders</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 440 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Offer-Westort v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 2013 WL 1149257 (Cal. Super. Mar. 20, 2013) .....	34, 35
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501, <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Killion</i> , 2012 WL 6604981 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , (Feb. 27, 2013) .....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	30

<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlossberg v. Solesbee</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 1165 (D. Or. 2012).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	28, 29
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	5, 8
<i>State v. Granville</i> , 2014 WL 714730 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2014).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (2009) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Thomas v. Florida</i> , 614 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1993) .....	13
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S.1 (1977), <i>partially abrogated by California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	19

<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 553 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 2008 WL 360548 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 8, 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	3, 9, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S.Ct. 999 (2014).....	24
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U. S. 806 (1996) .....	3, 9, 14
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	27

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.001 (2013) .....	10
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-74 (2013) .....	10
Walnut City Code, Title III, Ch 17-31 § 4237.1.....	26

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Smith & Maeve Duggan, The State of the 2012 Election—Mobile Politics, Pew Research Center (Oct. 9, 2012).....	31, 32
Aaron Smith, <i>Cell Internet Use 2012</i> , Pew Research Internet Ctr. (June 26, 2012).....	8

Adam M. Gershowitz, <i>The iPhone Meets the Fourth Amendment</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 27 (2008).....	11, 22
Alexander Bolton, <i>Conservative Group Makes \$1M High-Tech Investment to Help Tea Party</i> , The Hill (Apr. 12, 2012) .....	33
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>The War on Marijuana in Black and White</i> (2013) .....	14
Bob Samuels, <i>Facebook, Twitter, YouTube—and Democracy</i> , 97 Academe (2011).....	32
Bryan Denson, <i>Eugene Verdict Clarifies Legal Protections for Protesters Who Turn Video Cameras on Police</i> , Pacific Northwest News (Jan. 29, 2012) .....	15
Declan McCullagh, <i>Police Push for Warrantless Searches of Cell Phones</i> , CNET NEWS (Feb. 18, 2010, 4:00 AM).....	13
Donald A. Dripps, “ <i>Dearest Property</i> ”: <i>Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013).....	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Estimated Number of Arrests, Crime in the United States 2011</i> .....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Persons Arrested, Crime in the United States 2011</i> .....	11, 12
LA Archdiocese Launches Pro-Life Networking App, Cath. News Agency (Jan. 23, 2014) .....	34
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Divided Justices Back Full Arrests on Minor Charges</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2001 .....	10



Lynn Langton & Matthew Durose, <i>Police Behavior during Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Sept. 2013), .....	11
M. Blane Michael, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief that Gave it Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010).....	35
Matthew E. Orso, <i>Cellular Phones, Warrantless Searches, and the New Frontier of Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 183 (2010).....	22
Michael C. Gizzi, <i>Pretextual Stops, Vehicle Searches, and Crime Control: An Examination of Strategies Used on the Frontline of the War on Drugs</i> , 24 Criminal Justice Studies 139 (2011).....	13
Michael DeGusta, <i>Are Smart Phones Spreading Faster than Any Technology in Human History?</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (May 9, 2012).....	7
New York Civil Liberties Union, <i>Arresting Protest: A Special Report of the New York Civil Liberties Union on New York City's Protest Policies at the February 15, 2003 Antiwar Demonstration in New York City</i> (April 2003) .....	15
Nick Wingfield, <i>The Numbers Behind Twitter</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2013.....	31
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Foreword: Accounting for Technological Change</i> , 36 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 403 (2013)...	17
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) .....	26
Telford Taylor, TWO STUDIES IN CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION (1969) .....	20

Tracey Maclin, <i>Annex Perspectives: Cell Phones, Search Incident to Arrest, and the Supreme Court</i> , 94 B.U.L. Rev. 3 (2014) .....	20
Vindu Goel, <i>Big Profit at Facebook as It Tilts to Mobile</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 29, 2014 .....	31
Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT (2012) .....	11, 20, 23
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001) .....	12
William Tudor, THE LIFE OF JAMES OTIS (1823) .....	6
Zusha Elinson, <i>After Cellphone Action, BART Faces Escalating Protests</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 2011 ...	33
